Recruitment Costs 167 543 7 590

Postage and courier 3 970 4 175

Printing and stationery 215 357 216 658

Promotions 120 954 -

Repairs and maintenance 2 627 76 330

Research costs 683 613 1 073 948

Research Supply and Demand Estimates fees 304 007 264 684

Section 7 Committee fees 74 478 98 909

Subscriptions and membership fees 353 090 317 542

Telephone 459 900 437 959

Training 159 486 207 735

Travel - local 1 532 348 1 514 290

14 550 008 12 578 847

National Agricultural Marketing Council
Notes to the Financial Statements
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL MARKETING COUNCIL
142

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

21.	 Reclassification of comparative figures

During the reporting period, the presentation of administrative and operating expenses presented in the prior
year Statement of Financial Performance, were reclassified to align with internal management reporting and
to improve the reporting of information to users. Comparative figures for the prior year have been restated
accordingly. The reclassification has not affected the prior year surplus, only the classification of expenses has
changed.

Previously reported Reclassification Restated

General administrative expenses 887 000 (887 000) -
Insurance - 445 327 445 327
Motor vehicle expenses - 40 344 40 344
Subscription and membership fees - 317 542 317 542
Cleaning - 30 199 30 199
Conference cost - 125 711 125 711
Catering - 14 207 14 207
Printing and stationery 370 000 (370 000) -
Rentals in respect of operating lease 1 007 000 (1 007 000) -
Municipal charges* 1 440 000 (1 440 000) -
Water expenses* 13 000 (13 000) -
Property related expenses* 69 000 (69 000) -
Consumables - 136 940 136 940
Lease rentals - equipment - 100 970 100 970
Lease rental - premises - 2 447 819 2 447 819
Printing and stationery - 216 658 216 658
Section 7 Committees and Consultancy 1 206 000 (1 206 000) -
Research & Workshop 829 000 (829 000) -
Council members 7 000 (7 000) -
Project expenses 543 000 (543 000) -
Consulting and professional fees - 1 538 370 1 538 370
Research costs - 1 073 948 1 073 948
Travel and subsistence 2 068 550 (2 068 550) -
Travel local - 437 959 437 959
Telephone - 1 514 290 1 514 290
Training and development 299 000 (299 000) -
Recruitment costs - 7 590 7 590
Bursaries - 82 941 82 941
Training - 207 735 207 735

8 738 550 - 8 738 550

National Agricultural Marketing Council
Notes to the Financial Statements
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25
143

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

22.	 Cash (used in) generated from operations

(Deficit) surplus (1 975 817) 3 091 878

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation (Note 16) 827 363 945 080

Gain on sale of assets and liabilities - 62 563

Finance costs - Finance leases - 585

Debt impairment 1 065 922 117 356

Movements in operating lease assets and accruals (24 457) (48 407)

Movements in provisions (208 453)) 98 243

Changes in working capital:

[…]

Financial instrument 2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 9) 23 879 471 41 570 282

Receivables from non-exchange and exchange transactions (Note 7) - 2 718 854

Receivables from exchange transactions (Note 8) 338 605 645 177

Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate owing to changes in market
interest rates

Balances exposed to interest rate risk 2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 9) 23 879 471 41 570 282

27.	 Irregular and Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure

Irregular expenditure - 25 214

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure 731 32 654

Closing balance 731 57 868

*Refer to reconciling notes in the annual report

NATIONAL AGRICULTURAL MARKETING COUNCIL
152

National Agricultural Marketing Council

Notes to the Financial Statements
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

28.	 Prior-year adjustments

The prior year figures have been restated to reflect the correction of material errors. The effect of the restatement
on the financial statements are as follows:

Statement of financial position

2024

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Property, plant and equipment 1 251 285 (3 701) 1 247 584
Payables from exchange transactions (2 664 924) (1 231 290) (3 896 214)
Deferred income (24 563 310) 25 642 (24 537 668)

(25 976 949) (1 209 349) (27 186 298)

Statement of financial performance

2024

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Interest income (4 322 592) 1 417 713 (2 904 879)
Sponsorship revenue (1 489 557) (16 170) (1 505 727)
Depreciation and amortisation 981 267 (36 186) 945 081
Loss on disposal of assets 22 675 39 888 62 563
General Expenses 12 774 742 (195 896) 12 578 846
Surplus for the year 7 966 535 1 209 349 (3 402 962)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25
153

Figures in Rand 2025 2024

2025

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Grants 47 667 000 2 104 000 49 771 000
Interest income 4 322 592 (1 727 803) 2 594 789
Project receipts - 650 000 650 000
Sponsorship receipts - 1 213 381 1 213 381
Employee costs (35 841 000) 1 874 367 (33 966 633)
Suppliers (14 463 416) (4 020 958) (18 484 374)

1 685 176 92 987 1 778 163

Statement of financial position

2024

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of intangible assets (91 000) 2 020 (88 980)
Proceeds from sales of assets 50 000 (22 044) 27 956
Proceeds from rental of investment property 132 000 (132 000) -

91 000 (152 024) (61 024)

Cash flow from financing activities
Repayments of operating lease liability 49 000 (49 000) -
Finance cost (10 000) 9 415 (585)

39 000 (39 585) (585)

Errors

In the prior financial year, accruals for interest payable to the Department of Agriculture and for other operat-
ing costs were not raised correctly. This resulted in the mistatements of interest and other general expenses
in that period. The errors have been corrected in accordance with GRAP 3: Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors.

In the prior year, the Cash flow statement was not prepared in accordance with GRAP 2. The error has been
corrected in accordance with GRAP 3: Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.
In the prior year, the disposal of assets was incorrectly accounted for which resulted in the property, plant and